

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

STANFORD INTERNATIONAL BANK, LTD., *et al.*,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 3:09-CV-0298-N

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM
THE INJUNCTION CONTAINED IN PARAGRAPH 10(e) OF THE RECEIVERSHIP
ORDER IN RESPONSE TO ISSUES RAISED BY THE EXAMINER**

MORGENSTERN & BLUE, LLC

885 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 750-6776
Facsimile: (212) 750-3128

LACKEY HERSHMAN, L.L.P.

3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 777
Dallas, Texas 75219
Telephone: (214) 560-2201
Facsimile: (214) 560-2203

Attorneys for the Movants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

LEGAL ARGUMENT2

I. THE RECEIVER HAS *NEVER* SATISFIED HIS BURDEN FOR OBTAINING OR CONTINUING AN INJUNCTION AGAINST THE FILING OF A BANKRUPTCY PETITION.2

II. THE RECEIVER HAS NEVER SHOWN THAT THE COSTS OF THIS RECEIVERSHIP ARE LOWER THAN THE COSTS OF LIQUIDATING THE ESTATES IN BANKRUPTCY.4

III. THE RECEIVER HAS NEVER SHOWN THAT THE DEFRAUDED INVESTORS WILL RECEIVE GREATER DISTRIBUTIONS IN RECEIVERSHIP THAN THEY WOULD IN BANKRUPTCY.6

IV. BANKRUPTCY PROVIDES THE BEST CHANCE FOR SUCCESSFULLY PURSUING CLAIMS TO THE BENEFIT OF THE INVESTORS.7

V. BANKRUPTCY RESPECTS THE DEFRAUDED INVESTORS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS PROCESS IN WAYS THAT THIS RECEIVERSHIP DOES NOT.9

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Gilchrist v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp., 262 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2001) 3

In re Louisiana World Exposition, Inc., 832 F.2d 1391, 1397 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 8

Jordan v. Indep. Energy Corp., 446 F. Supp. 516 (N.D. Tex. 1978) 3

Official Empl.-Related Issues Comm. of Enron Corp. v. Boots (In re Enron Corp.), 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 2117 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2004) 8

SEC v. Byers, 592 F. Supp. 2d 532 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 3

SEC v. Madoff, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30712 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2009) 4

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 106..... 9

11 U.S.C. § 108(a) 7

11 U.S.C. § 328(a) 5

Treatises

6 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 702.02..... 11

6 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, ¶ 705.03 5
